of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2011, the

acquisitions have been accounted for as combinations of entities

under common control by applying the principles of merger

accounting in accordance with AG 5 issued by the HKICPA.

The effect of those restatements arising from the business

combination of Wang Gao Group has been adjusted in the

previous consolidated financial statements of the Group for the

year ended 31 December 2011.

CHINA RESOURCES GAS GROUP LIMITED | Annual Report 2012 116

For the year ended 31st December, 2012  截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(a) The effects of those restatements described above on the

consolidated statement of comprehensive income during

the year ended 31 December 2011 are as follow:

2. 編製基準（續）
(a) 上述該等重列對截至二零一一年

十二月三十一日止年度綜合全面
收入報表的影響載列如下：

二零一一年
2011

完成收購
附屬公司的
會計處理的

影響
Effect of the

finalisation of

accounting for

acquisition of

subsidiaries

華潤石化
燃氣集團

合併會計的
影響

Effect of

merger

accounting for

CR Pertrochem

Group

抵銷
Elimination

二零一一年
2011

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列） （附註36） （重列）
(Previously stated) (Note 36) (Restated)

營業額 Turnover 13,506,632 – 711,070 (9,656) 14,208,046

銷售成本 Cost of sales (9,534,172) (8,947) (509,059) 9,656 (10,042,522)

毛利 Gross profit 3,972,460 (8,947) 202,011 – 4,165,524

其他收入 Other income 447,703 – 44,108 (33,222) 458,589

銷售及分銷開支 Selling and distribution expenses (1,083,752) – (80,952) – (1,164,704)

行政開支 Administrative expenses (1,229,354) – (159,382) 33,222 (1,355,514)

2,107,057 (8,947) 5,785 – 2,103,895

財務成本 Finance costs (76,809) – (10,878) – (87,687)

應佔聯營公司業績 Share of results of associates 117,454 – 1,763 – 119,217

除稅前溢利 Profit before taxation 2,147,702 (8,947) (3,330) – 2,135,425

稅項 Taxation (551,294) 2,237 (13,967) – (563,024)

年內溢利 Profit for the year 1,596,408 (6,710) (17,297) – 1,572,401

年內其他全面收入 Other comprehensive income for the year

　換算產生的匯兌差額  Exchange differences arising on translation 554,754 9,986 10,836 – 575,576

　應佔聯營公司其他全面收入  Share of other comprehensive income

  of associates 50,707 – 4,321 – 55,028

605,461 9,986 15,157 – 630,604

年內全面收入總額 Total comprehensive income for the year 2,201,869 3,276 (2,140) – 2,203,005

華潤燃氣控股有限公司 | 二零一二年年報 117

For the year ended 31st December, 2012  截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. 編製基準（續）

二零一一年
2011

完成收購
附屬公司的
會計處理的

影響
Effect of the

finalisation of

accounting for

acquisition of

subsidiaries

華潤石化
燃氣集團

合併會計的
影響

Effect of

merger

accounting for

CR Pertrochem

Group

抵銷
Elimination

二零一一年
2011

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列） （附註36） （重列）
(Previously stated) (Note 36) (Restated)

以下人士應佔年內溢利： Profit for the year attributable to:

　本公司擁有人  Owners of the Company 1,200,473 (6,710) (17,495) – 1,176,268

　非控股權益  Non-controlling interests 395,935 – 198 – 396,133

1,596,408 (6,710) (17,297) – 1,572,401

以下人士應佔年內
　全面收入總額：

Total comprehensive income

 for the year attributable to:

　本公司擁有人  Owners of the Company 1,743,901 3,276 (3,729) – 1,743,448

　非控股權益  Non-controlling interests 457,968 – 1,589 – 459,557

2,201,869 3,276 (2,140) – 2,203,005

(b) 上述就完成收購附屬公司的會計
處理對截至二零一二年十二月三
十一日止年度的綜合全面收入報
表中逐項呈列的業績的影響載列
如下：

二零一二年
2012

千港元
HK$’000

銷售成本增加 Increase in cost of sales 12,066

稅項減少 Decrease in taxation (3,017)

年內溢利減少 Decrease in profit for the year 9,049

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(b) The effect of the finalisation of accounting for subsidiaries

described above on results by line items presented in the

consolidated statement of comprehensive income during

the year ended 31 December 2012 is as follows:

CHINA RESOURCES GAS GROUP LIMITED | Annual Report 2012 118

For the year ended 31st December, 2012  截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. 編製基準（續）
(c) 上述該等重列對於二零一一年一

月一日的綜合財務狀況表的影響
載列如下：

二零一一年
一月一日

1.1.2011

華潤石化
燃氣集團
合併會計的

影響
Effect of

merger

accounting for

CR Pertrochem

Group

抵銷
Elimination

二零一一年
一月一日

1.1.2011

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列） （重列）
(Previously

stated)
(Restated)

非流動資產 Non-current assets

　物業、廠房及設備  Property, plant and equipment 9,100,672 763,824 – 9,864,496

　預付租約款項  Prepaid lease payments 850,292 52,390 – 902,682

　投資物業  Investment properties 11,647 – – 11,647

　於聯營公司權益  Interests in associates 85,249 51,462 – 136,711

　可供出售投資  Available-for-sale investments 47,795 2,179 – 49,974

　商譽  Goodwill 527,253 441,944 – 969,197

　經營權  Operating rights 716,384 17,624 – 734,008

　遞延稅項資產  Deferred tax assets 132,188 1,435 – 133,623

　預付租約  Deposits for prepaid lease

　　款項按金   payments 9,776 20,642 – 30,418

　投資按金  Deposits for investments – 792,987 – 792,987

11,481,256 2,144,487 – 13,625,743

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(c) The effect of those restatements described above on the

consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January

2011 is as follows:

華潤燃氣控股有限公司 | 二零一二年年報 119

For the year ended 31st December, 2012  截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. 編製基準（續）

二零一一年
一月一日

1.1.2011

華潤石化
燃氣集團
合併會計的

影響
Effect of

merger

accounting for

CR Pertrochem

Group

抵銷
Elimination

二零一一年
一月一日

1.1.2011

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列） （重列）
(Previously

stated)
(Restated)

流動資產 Current assets

　存貨  Inventories 268,709 51,110 – 319,819

　應收貿易賬款及
　　其他應收款

 Trade and other receivables

1,771,264 294,249 – 2,065,513

　應收客戶合約工程款項  Amounts due from customers

  for contract work 398,319 48,666 – 446,985

　預付租約款項  Prepaid lease payments 33,723 1,084 – 34,807

　應收同系附屬公司款項  Amounts due from fellow

  subsidiaries 103,558 963,776 (997,727) 69,607

　已抵押銀行存款  Pledged bank deposits 14,875 – – 14,875

　銀行結餘及現金  Bank balances and cash 6,707,419 301,421 – 7,008,840

9,297,867 1,660,306 (997,727) 9,960,446

流動負債 Current liabilities

　應付貿易賬款及
　　其他應付款

 Trade and other payables

3,666,749 488,049 – 4,154,798

　應付客戶合約工程款項  Amounts due to customers

  for contract work 1,658,615 122,327 – 1,780,942

　應付中間控股公司款項  Amount due to an intermediate

  holding company – 1,723,590 – 1,723,590

　應付同系附屬公司款項  Amounts due to fellow

  subsidiaries 963,731 33,996 (997,727) –

　政府補助金  Government grants 6,645 1,860 – 8,505

　銀行及其他借貸  Bank and other borrowings 534,199 79,590 – 613,789

　應付稅項  Taxation payable 160,375 2,280 – 162,655

6,990,314 2,451,692 (997,727) 8,444,279

流動資產淨值  Net current assets 2,307,553 (791,386) – 1,516,167

13,788,809 1,353,101 – 15,141,910

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

CHINA RESOURCES GAS GROUP LIMITED | Annual Report 2012 120

For the year ended 31st December, 2012  截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)2. 編製基準（續）

二零一一年
一月一日

1.1.2011

華潤石化
燃氣集團
合併會計的

影響
Effect of

merger

accounting for

CR Pertrochem

Group

抵銷
Elimination

二零一一年
一月一日

1.1.2011

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列） （重列）
(Previously

stated)
(Restated)

資本及儲備 Capital and reserves

　股本  Share capital 183,109 – – 183,109

　儲備  Reserves 5,648,428 1,216,659 – 6,865,087

本公司擁有人
　應佔股本

Equity attributable to owners of the

 Company 5,831,537 1,216,659 – 7,048,196

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 2,152,375 38,468 – 2,190,843

7,983,912 1,255,127 – 9,239,039

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities

　政府補助金  Government grants 57,895 16,606 – 74,501

　銀行及其他借貸  Bank and other borrowings 5,156,274 7,051 – 5,163,325

　其他長期負債  Other long-term liabilities 124,287 1,339 – 125,626

　遞延稅項負債  Deferred tax liabilities 466,441 72,978 – 539,419

5,804,897 97,974 – 5,902,871

13,788,809 1,353,101 – 15,141,910

華潤燃氣控股有限公司 | 二零一二年年報 121

For the year ended 31st December, 2012  截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)
(d) The effect of those restatements described above on

the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2011 is as follows:

2. 編製基準（續）
(d) 上述該等重列對於二零一一年十

二月三十一日的綜合財務狀況表
的影響載列如下：

二零一一年
十二月三十一日

31.12.2011

完成收購
附屬公司的

會計處理的影響
Effect of the

finalisation of
accounting for
acquisition of

subsidiaries

華潤石化
燃氣集團

合併會計的影響
Effect of

merger
accounting for

CR Pertrochem
Group

抵銷
Elimination

二零一一年
十二月三十一日

31.12.2011
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
（原先呈列） （附註36） （重列）
(Previously

stated)
(Note 36) (Restated)

非流動資產 Non-current assets
　物業、廠房及設備  Property, plant and equipment 10,554,637 397,055 1,442,989 – 12,394,681
　預付租約款項  Prepaid lease payments 844,531 – 91,547 – 936,078
　投資物業  Investment properties 26,701 – 27,818 – 54,519
　於聯營公司權益  Interests in associates 1,642,728 – 53,046 – 1,695,774
　可供出售投資  Available-for-sale investments 28,493 – 8,449 – 36,942
　商譽  Goodwill 589,579 (294,515) 921,655 – 1,216,719
　經營權  Operating rights 728,953 – 22,334 – 751,287
　遞延稅項資產  Deferred tax assets 121,274 – 3,055 – 124,329
　經營權按金  Deposits for operating rights 61,675 – 9,066 – 70,741
　預付租約款項按金  Deposits for prepaid lease payments 29,564 – 20,027 – 49,591
　購置物業、廠房及
　　設備按金

 Deposits for property,
  plant and equipment – – 13,144 – 13,144

14,628,135 102,540 2,613,130 – 17,343,805

流動資產 Current assets
　存貨  Inventories 412,178 – 52,101 – 464,279
　應收貿易賬款及
　　其他應收款

 Trade and other receivables
2,713,646 – 381,438 – 3,095,084

　應收客戶合約工程款項  Amounts due from customers
  for contract work 618,509 – 78,301 – 696,810

　預付租約款項  Prepaid lease payments 35,689 – 1,829 – 37,518
　應收同系附屬公司款項  Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 89,581 – 104,286 (170,866) 23,001
　已抵押銀行存款  Pledged bank deposits 17,891 – 36,111 – 54,002
　銀行結餘及現金  Bank balances and cash 6,889,999 – 233,635 – 7,123,634

10,777,493 – 887,701 (170,866) 11,494,328

流動負債 Current liabilities
　應付貿易賬款及
　　其他應付款

 Trade and other payables
4,068,037 – 404,544 – 4,472,581

　應付客戶合約工程款項  Amounts due to customers
  for contract work 3,153,842 – 284,868 – 3,438,710

　應付中間控股公司款項  Amount due to an intermediate
  holding company – – 994,313 – 994,313

　應付同系附屬公司款項  Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 213,536 – 211,633 (170,866) 254,303
　政府補助金  Government grants 1,181 – 2,418 – 3,599
　銀行及其他借貸  Bank and other borrowings 1,536,083 – 141,081 – 1,677,164
　應付稅項  Taxation payable 196,146 – 12,907 – 209,053

9,168,825 – 2,051,764 (170,866) 11,049,723

流動資產淨值  Net current assets 1,608,668 – (1,164,063) – 444,605

16,236,803 102,540 1,449,067 – 17,788,410

CHINA RESOURCES GAS GROUP LIMITED | Annual Report 2012 122

For the year ended 31st December, 2012  截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)2. 編製基準（續）

二零一一年
十二月三十一日

31.12.2011

完成收購
附屬公司的

會計處理的影響
Effect of the

finalisation of

accounting for

acquisition of

subsidiaries

華潤石化
燃氣集團
合併會計的

影響
Effect of

merger

accounting for

CR Pertrochem

Group

抵銷
Elimination

二零一一年
十二月三十一日

31.12.2011

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列） （附註36） （重列）
(Previously

stated)

(Note 36) (Restated)

資本及儲備 Capital and reserves

　股本  Share capital 199,227 – – – 199,227

　儲備  Reserves 7,903,226 3,276 1,212,930 – 9,119,432

本公司擁有人應佔股本 Equity attributable to owners of the

 Company 8,102,453 3,276 1,212,930 – 9,318,659

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 2,516,094 – 31,310 – 2,547,404

10,618,547 3,276 1,244,240 – 11,866,063

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities

　政府補助金  Government grants 69,268 – 18,434 – 87,702

　銀行及其他借貸  Bank and other borrowings 4,963,513 – 50,912 – 5,014,425

　其他長期負債  Other long-term liabilities 194,567 – 1,350 – 195,917

　遞延稅項負債  Deferred tax liabilities 390,908 99,264 134,131 – 624,303

5,618,256 99,264 204,827 – 5,922,347

16,236,803 102,540 1,449,067 – 17,788,410

華潤燃氣控股有限公司 | 二零一二年年報 123

For the year ended 31st December, 2012  截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(e) The effect of those restatements described above on the

Group’s basic and diluted earnings per share for the years

ended 31 December 2011 and 2012 is as follows:

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG
KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”)

In the current year, the Group has applied the following new and

revised HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA.

Amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred tax: Recovery of

 underlying assets